

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERT T. ROBLES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
GENE C. SCHAERR  
JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below.....	ii
Related Cases.....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutes .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	11
I. There Is a Substantial Split Over Whether a <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Is Required To Convict a State Official of Bribery Under § 666. ....	12
II. A <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Should Be a Required Element for Conviction Under § 666 in Order To Avoid Serious Constitutional Concerns. ....	16
III. This Case Is a Good Vehicle for Addressing the <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Question.....	22
Conclusion.....	24

Appendices

- A. Ninth Circuit Order denying Certificate of Appealability, August 22, 2019 ..... A1-A2
- B. Ninth Circuit Opinion affirming in part and reversing in part underlying conviction (*sub nom. United States v. Garrido*), Apr. 15, 2013..... B1-B35
- C. District Court for the Central District of California Order denying defendant’s motion for new trial or reconsideration, June 17, 2014 ..... C1-C19
- D. Ninth Circuit Memorandum Opinion affirming denial of motion for new trial or reconsideration, Oct. 11, 2017 ..... D1-D3
- E. District for the Central District of California in Chambers Order denying § 2255 motion, July 25, 2018..... E1-E4
- F. District for the Central District of California Order denying certificate of appealability, Sept. 13, 2018..... F1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	21
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	19
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	9
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	21
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	21
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	6, 21
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Abbey</i> , 560 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1051 (2009) .....	12
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 624 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir 2007).....	14

<i>United States v. Gee</i> , 432 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1113 (2006) .....	12
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 154 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 231 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>United States v. McCormick</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	i, 5, 9, 16
<i>United States v. McNair</i> , 605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1270 (2011) .....	12
<i>United States v. Redzic</i> , 627 F.3d 683 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 956 (2011) .....	14
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) .....	i, 4, 7, 17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 663 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1030 (2012) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	ii, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1957 .....	5

18 U.S.C. § 201.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 666.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	passim

### Other Authorities

2016 Plum Book, <a href="https://www.govinfo.gov/features/2016-plum-book">https://www.govinfo.gov/features/2016-plum-book</a> .....	18
Adam F. Minchew, <i>Who Put the Quo in Quid Pro Quo?: Why Courts Should Apply McDonnell’s “Official Act” Definition Narrowly</i> , 85 FORDHAM L. REV. 1793 (2017) .....	14, 21
Jared W. Olen, <i>The Devil’s in the Intent: Does 18 U.S.C. § 666 Require Proof of Quid-Pro-Quo Intent?</i> , 42 SW. L. REV. 229 (2012) .....	14
Lauren Garcia, <i>Curbing Corruption Or Campaign Contributions? The Ambiguous Prosecution of “Implicit” Quid Pro Quos Under The Federal Funds Bribery Statute</i> , 65 RUTGERS L. REV. 229 (2012) .....	15
Note, <i>The Hobbs/Leviathan: The Dangerous Breadth of the Hobbs Act and Other Corruption Statutes</i> , 87 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 383 (2011) .....	22
